DAN JOHNSON

DIRECTOR



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING 150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County Members of the Board:

Authorization to Purchase Quantity one (1) current model year Lenco Bearcat Armored Vehicle from Lenco Armored Vehicles through the H-GAC Cooperative Contract #AM10-20 for the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

Purpose / Outcome	Approval to purchase one (1) current model year Lenco Bearcat Armored Vehicle Lenco Armored Vehicles through the H-GAC Cooperative Contract #AM10-20 for the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office
Dollar Amount and Fiscal Impact	\$331,377.00
Funding Source	Clackamas County Sheriff's Office- General Fund
Duration	June 30, 2023
Previous Board Action/Review	02/01/22: Discussion item at issues
Strategic Plan Alignment	Replaces less reliable vehicles.
	Ensure safe secure communities.
Counsel Review	N/A: this purchase is through a cooperative contract.
Procurement Review	Was this project processed through Procurement? Yes.
Contact Person	Russ Weber, Equipment Coordinator, (503) 722-6324
Contract No.	H-GAC Cooperative Contract #AM10-20

Background:

The Clackamas County Sheriff's Office has requested that the Clackamas County Fleet Services Division within the Department of Transportation and Development purchase one (1) current model year Lenco Bearcat Armored Vehicle from Lenco Armored Vehicles through the H-GAC Cooperative Contract #AM10-20.

This vehicle will be assigned to the Sheriff's Office SWAT Division and will replace aging vehicles that are currently assigned to the SWAT division.

Procurement Process:

Approval of the purchase is being requested under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. The purchase will be made off cooperative contract H-GAC #AM10-20 through Lenco Armored Vehicles. A notice of Intent to Purchase the one (1) current model year Lenco Bearcat Armored Vehicle was issued on January 3, 2022. No comments were received at the time of closing on January 10, 2022.

Recommendation:

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this purchase and authorizes Procurement staff to issue the PO on behalf of the County.

Sincerely,

Warren Gadberry

Warren Gadberry Fleet Manager

Placed on the Board Agenda of ______by the Procurement Division.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order of one (1) current model year Lenco Armored Vehicle from Lenco Armored Vehicles through the H-GAC Cooperative contract #AM10-20

Board Order No. _____

Whereas, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

Whereas, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") chapter 279A.200-220 and Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods or services using a cooperative procurement;

Whereas, the H-GAC established a cooperative contract #AM10-20 with Lenco Armored Vehicles for the purchase of one (1) current model year Lenco Armored Vehicle;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office desires to purchase one (1) current model year Lenco Armored Vehicle from Lenco Armored Vehicles through the H-GAC Cooperative contract #AM10-20, for a total contract price of \$331,377.00;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to utilize the H-GAC contract to purchase the aforementioned vehicle by issuance of a purchase order ("PO");

Whereas, a PO is issued directly through the Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners resolves as follows:

- 1. The requested use of the H-GAC contract #AM10-20 to purchase the aforementioned vehicles in the amount of \$331,377.00; is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the aforementioned vehicle using the State of Oregon contract.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2022

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chair

Recording Secretary



11/2/2021

To:Warren Gadberry, Clackamas County FleetFrom:Angela Brandenburg, Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

RE: Purchase of Sheriff's Office vehicle

The Clackamas County Sheriff's Office requests the Clackamas County Fleet Department obtain one BearCat rescue vehicle from Lenco Armored Vehicles per the attached vehicle invoice. The total cost of the Lenco BearCat is \$331,377.00 including delivery.

The vehicle will be assigned to the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office Special Weapons and Tactics team. The vehicle will enhance the safety of Clackamas county citizens and Sheriff's Office personnel during critical incidents and provide capabilities to resolve incidents that we currently do not have. It will also be able to replace outdated, unreliable equipment currently being used by the Clackamas County SWAT team.

The funds for this vehicle will be available in the Sheriff's Office 2021-2022 fiscal year budget. The purchase, title and document fees will be drawn from account 100-210103-48230 service number 21010303.

Respectfully,

Brankerbury Angela Brandenburg

Angela Brandenburg Sheriff



Protecting Our Nation's Defenders™ 10 Betnr Industrial Drive – Pittsfield, MA 01201 PH (413) 443-7359 – FAX (413) 445-7865

Quotation: 20390B

Customer Code: CL003 Quotation Date: 9/22/2021 Lenco Tax ID#: 04-2719777

Bill To

Clackamas County Sheriff's Office 2051 South Kaen Road Oregon City, OR 97045

Ship To

Clackamas County Sheriff's Office 2051 South Kaen Road Oregon City, OR 97045

Payment Terms	Ship	oping Terms	Ship Via					
Net 30 Days	FOB: Destination		Common Carrier					
Estimated Completion	Inho	ouse Contact			Inspection & A	Accepta	ance	
11 Months ARO (Est.)	Jim Massery			At Lenco's Facility in Pittsfield, MA				
Item:		Product #	Qty		Unit Price		Extension	
Lenco BearCat		BC55003	1	\$	200,704.00	\$	200,704.00	
Paint Color: Urban Green (Lusterless)		100558						
LED Lights: Red & Blue								
Options:								
BearCat G3 4-Wheel Off-Road Upgrade Pkg w/Run-Fl	ats	BC3WOFFRD	1	\$	34,958.00	\$	34,958.00	
Diesel Engine, 6.7L Turbo		BCDLEN	1	\$	8,859.00	\$	8,859.00	
Back up Camera System with Monitor		BCBU	1	\$	2,297.00	\$	2,297.00	
Electric Power Mirrors		BCMIR	1	\$	1,508.00	\$	1,508.00	
Radio Prep Package, (1) Max (2)		BCINSRA	2	\$	502.00	\$	1,004.00	
Break and Rake		BCBAR	1	\$	1,200.00	\$	1,200.00	
Gas Injector Storage Basket		BCGISB	1	\$	1,295.00	\$	1,295.00	
Exterior Equipment Storage Compartment (Armored/Pa	ddle Lock)	BCSCOMP	1	\$	3,020.00	\$	3,020.00	
VSP Style Low Profile & Scene Lighting Pkg		BCVSPL	1	\$	4,068.00	\$	4,068.00	
Intercom System; Inside to Outside		BCINT	1	\$	2,871.00	\$	2,871.00	
Rear A/C - Heating System: High Capacity Upgrade		BCHACUP	1	\$	7,182.00	\$	7,182.00	
(1) 7" Vertical GunPort Upgrade		BCGP7	8	\$	152.00	\$	1,216.00	
4-Door Configuration		BC4DR	1	\$	7,858.00	\$	7,858.00	
Hydraulic Front Mounted Receiver with Ram Post and Plate		BCHYDRAM	1	\$	12,479.00	\$	12,479.00	
Roof Mounted Remote Control Spot Light - LED		BCSLLED	4	\$	1,404.00	\$	5,616.00	
G3/G4 Spare Tire with Run-Flat		BC40STRF	1	\$	4,954.00	\$	4,954.00	
Gas Injector Unit		BCGIU	1	\$	14,552.00	\$	14,552.00	
Armored Oil Pan Guard		BCAOPG	1	\$	1,936.00	\$	1,936.00	
BearCat (Configuration Subtotal)			1	\$	317,577.00	\$	317,577.00	
					, ,			
Notes: Cooperative Purchasing available on H-GAC contract AM10-20.					Subtotal	\$	317,577.0	
				Snippi	ng & Handling		13,800.00	
					Tax Total Order		- 331,377.00	

Acceptance of this quotation or entering into a purchase agreement with Lenco, the purchaser agrees to Lenco's full Terms and Conditions of Sale, available upon request. This quote will be valid for 90 days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL -

Authorized Signature:	Authorized Signature:	Jim Massery
Please Sign and Return	-	Jim Massery

Thank You



NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO PURCHASE January 3, 2022

In accordance with Local Contract Review Board Rules C-046-0440, notice is hereby given by Clackamas County on behalf of its Department of Transportation and Development- Transportation Maintenance, through its Procurement Division, that it intends to purchase One (1) Lenco BearCat Armored Vehicle though the HGAC Cooperative Purchasing Agreement # AM10-20 with Lenco Armored Vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. The estimated total purchase is \$331,377.00. A vendor may submit comments regarding this notice to the Procurement Analyst, Jan O'Gara via email jogara@clackamas.us. Comments must be received by 5:00PM, within seven (7) calendar days from the date of issuance of this Notice of Intent to Purchase.

ORGANIZATION		DEPARTMENT
Clackamas County	Department	C0101009
2051 Kaen Road Oregon City, OR 97045	Bill-to-Address	2051 Kaen Rd STE 490
		Oregon City, OR 97045
Ryan Rice	Ship-to-Address	2051 Kaen Rd STE 490
		Oregon City, OR 97045
BID INF	-ORMATION	
Notice of Intent to Purchase - Lenco BearCat Arm	nored Vehicle	
Department of Transportation and Development- T	Fransportation Maintenance	, through its Procurement Division, that it intends to
S-C01010-00001649	Bid Opening Date	01/10/2022 5:00 PM
Open Market	Type Code	
	Fiscal Year	2023
	Available Date	01/03/2022 1:30 PM
N/A		
Notice of Intent to Purchase.pdf		
	Clackamas County 2051 Kaen Road Oregon City, OR 97045 Ryan Rice Motice of Intent to Purchase - Lenco BearCat Arm In accordance with Local Contract Review Board I Department of Transportation and Development - purchase One (1) Lenco BearCat Armored Vehicle. S-C01010-00001649 Open Market	Clackamas County Department 2051 Kaen Road Bill-to-Address Oregon City, OR 97045 Ship-to-Address Ryan Rice Ship-to-Address Department Notice of Intent to Purchase - Lenco BearCat Armored Vehicle In accordance with Local Contract Review Board Rules C-046-0440, notice is Department of Transportation and Development- Transportation Maintenance, purchase One (1) Lenco BearCat Armored Vehicle though the HGAC Cooperator Armored Vehicle. S-C01010-00001649 Bid Opening Date Open Market Type Code Fiscal Year Available Date N/A N/A

		пс
AME		VI.5

		ITEMS			
<u>ltem</u>	Description	Quantit	<u>Unit</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total</u>
1.000	armored vehicle	1.00	EA		
2.000	specialty vehicles	1.00	EA		